



\$~63

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.M.C. 318/2026**
AMIT GOYALPetitioner

Through: Mr. Sanchit Garga & Mr. Nikunj Jain,
Advocates.

versus

USHA RANI CHANDRespondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

% **14.01.2026**

CRL.M.A. 1199/2026(exemption)

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CRL.M.C. 318/2026& CRL.M.A. 1198/2026

1. Petitioner seeks quashing for summoning order dated 28.06.2017 passed by concerned Magisterial Court whereby he has been summoned to face trial in a cheque bouncing case.
2. When asked, learned counsel for petitioner submitted that the petitioner was in custody from 2018 to 2022.
3. He came to know about the pendency of the present complaint only when he received the bailable warrants, very recently.
4. When asked, he submitted that so far, no application has been moved before the learned Trial Court, seeking recall of bailable warrants.
5. Issue notice to respondent through all permissible modes as also through counsel.
6. Learned counsel for petitioner would file a specific affidavit mentioning therein his place of residence as on 28.06.2017 and also subsequent thereto. He would also mention the specific dates and the details of the cases in which he was in custody along with the date of his release in



those.

7. List on 23.01.2026.

MANOJ JAIN, J

JANUARY 14, 2026/sw/sa